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■ Net sales and profits at all levels increased year-on-year, but fell below the forecast.

FY2025/8FY2024/8

(million yen, %)
ResultsForecastResults vs.

Forecast
YoY

% to 
sales

% to 
sales

% to 
sales

101.5104.8100.0282,790100.0278,700100.0269,868Net sales

99.5103.527.1776,83027.7277,25027.4974,198Gross profit

99.7102.524.669,50525.069,70025.167,838SG&A expenses
100.4103.79.125,7849.225,6939.224,869Personnel expenses

95.0115.90.61,5700.61,6520.51,354Advertising expenses

102.1106.00.92,5090.92,4570.92,367Promotion expenses

98.798.93.910,9734.011,1184.111,092
Logistics expenses 
(Shipping)

99.799.83.29,0193.29,0423.39,037Rent expenses

98.4107.50.71,9700.72,0020.71,832Utilities

105.3100.70.51,5070.51,4300.61,496Depreciation

99.2102.45.716,1705.816,3025.915,790Others

97.0115.22.67,3252.77,5502.46,359Operating profit
120.3138.70.25410.24500.1390Non-operating income

89.6109.50.01340.11500.0122Non-operating expenses

98.5116.72.77,7322.87,8502.56,627Ordinary profit
ー2.30.00ーー0.012Extraordinary income

472.193.70.41,1370.12410.51,214Extraordinary losses

86.7121.62.36,5952.77,6092.05,425Profit before income taxes

104.7165.90.51,4040.51,3410.3846
Corporate, inhabitant 

and business tax

43.083.40.24810.41,1180.2577Income taxes – deferred

91.4117.71.74,7091.85,1501.54,001Profit income

【Kojima】

Summary of Financial Results
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■ In 4Q, while net sales increased, profits at all levels fell short of the forecast, mainly due to 
a decline in gross profit margin.

Full year4Q3Q1H
(million yen, %)

ResultsResultsResultsResults vs.
Forecast

YoY
vs.

Forecast
YoY

vs.
Forecast

YoY
vs.

Forecast
YoY

101.5104.8282,790100.9102.172,666104.9106.073,455101.6105.6136,667Net sales

(224)+9657,325(840)(49)1,807+615(236)2,077+1,040+1,2523,440
Operating
profit

(117)+1,1047,732(749)(21)1,916+631(226)2,127+1,188+1,3533,688
Ordinary
profit

(440)+7074,709(924)(15)734+483(135)1,483+941+8582,491
Profit 
income

(0.5)(0.3)27.2(1.4)(1.0)27.2(0.8)(0.6)27.1(0.3)+0.227.2Gross profit

%
 to

 s
a
le

s

(0.4)(0.6)24.6(0.2)(0.9)24.7(1.5)(0.1)24.2(1.1)(0.6)24.7
SG&A
expenses

(0.1)+0.22.6(1.2)(0.1)2.5+0.7(0.5)2.8+0.7+0.82.5
Operating
profit

(0.1)+0.32.7(1.1)(0.1)2.6+0.8(0.5)2.9+0.8+0.92.7
Ordinary
profit

(0.2)+0.21.7(1.3)(0.0)1.0+0.6(0.3)2.0+0.7+0.61.8
Profit
income

【Kojima】
Financial Results Highlights (FY2025 1H, 3Q, 4Q, Full year)
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ClosedNew 
stores

Corporate
customer
ｂusiness 
(offices)

EC
（Mall-
type）

EC
(In-

house 
website)

Stores 
(located 
outside 
Tokyo)

Stores 
(located 
in Tokyo)

ClosedNew 
stores

Corporate
customer
ｂusiness 
(offices)

EC
（Mall-
type）

EC
(In-

house 
website)

Stores 
(located 
outside 
Tokyo)

Stores 
(located 
in Tokyo)

■ Sales increased across all existing sales channels. Stores in Tokyo and the in-house website 
in particular experienced growth.

269.8
+3.7 +7.5

+0.9
+0.74+0.77+1.9

(2.8)

282.7

69.3

＋0.65＋2.3

＋0.18
＋0.66

＋0.26
＋0.56

(0.55)
73.4

71.1

+0.63
+0.68

(0.12)

＋0.07
+0.22

+0.64

(0.63)72.6

+ 1.5前同差

FY25/8FY24/8

+ 12.9

FY25/8FY24/8

Full year4Q

+ 4.1

FY25/8FY24/8

（billion yen）

3Q

Full year4Q3Q
(million yen, %) FY2025/8FY2024/8FY2025/8FY2024/8FY2025/8FY2024/8

YoYDifferenceResultsResultsYoYDifferenceResultsResultsYoYDifferenceResultsResults

104.8+12,921282,790269,868102.1+1,50772,66671,159106.0+4,13173,45569,324Total

105.3+13,803275,377261,574102.2+1,49870,71169,213106.1+4,11471,37267,257Existing stores

105.3+11,370226,087214,717102.3+1,31859,52158,203105.5+3,00057,85554,855Stores

106.9+3,77458,22354,449104.3+63215,40814,775104.7+65814,73414,075
29 stores located 
in Tokyo

104.7+7,595167,863160,267101.6+68644,11343,427105.7+2,34143,12140,779
106 stores located 
outside Tokyo

104.7+1,65736,87635,21999.5(45)8,5218,566109.5+8549,8288,974EC

109.9+90810,0649,15695.4(120)2,4682,589108.0+1862,5082,322In-house website

102.9+74826,81126,063101.3+756,0525,977110.0+6677,3196,651
Mall-type
EC site

106.7+77512,41311,638109.2+2242,6672,443107.6+2603,6883,427
Corporate customer
ｂusiness (offices)

89.4(881)7,4128,293100.5+91,9551,945100.8+162,0832,066New stores, Closed

ClosedNew 
stores

Corporate
customer
ｂusiness 
(offices)

EC
（Mall-
type）

EC
(In-

house 
website)

Stores 
(located 
outside 
Tokyo)

Stores 
(located 
in Tokyo)

【Kojima】
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■ Net sales increased, driven by sales of cellular phones and housing equipment.
Sales of PCs and air conditioners remained steady as well.

Note) The details for each product category are excerpts.

*The figures included in each product category are separately aggregated.

Full year2H1H

(million yen, %)
FY2025/8FY2024/8FY2025/8FY2024/8FY2025/8FY2024/8

YoY
Compo

sition 
ratio

Amount
Compo
sition 
ratio

AmountYoY
Compo

sition 
ratio

Amount
Compo
sition 
ratio

AmountYoY
Compo

sition 
ratio

Amount
Compo
sition 
ratio

Amount

97.113.838,94314.940,12294.212.918,83714.220,00699.914.720,10615.520,116
Audio visual 
products

100.92.57,0052.66,94698.12.53,6752.73,745104.02.43,3292.53,200Cameras

97.26.418,0246.918,53792.15.98,5526.69,285102.46.99,4727.29,251TVｓ ④

94.21.13,2051.33,40398.81.01,4751.11,49390.61.31,7291.51,909
Recorders and
video cameras

90.61.23,4301.43,78591.21.21,7041.31,86890.11.31,7261.51,916Audios

100.542.6120,56444.5120,00598.543.663,73846.164,706102.841.656,82642.755,298Home appliances

96.17.120,0337.720,85092.87.310,6618.211,493100.26.99,3727.29,357Refrigerators

100.27.220,2247.520,18597.47.010,2917.510,565103.37.39,9337.49,619Washing machines

98.85.615,7325.915,92399.45.27,5965.47,64598.36.08,1356.48,278Kitchen appliances

107.49.112,5039.011,639
Seasonal home
electronics 102.911.231,74911.430,843100.213.219,24613.719,203

103.28.323,3338.422,603100.911.016,04111.315,903108.75.37,2825.26,700(Air conditioners) ③

101.54.26,1104.36,019102.44.76,4324.96,282Personal care electronics 102.04.412,5434.612,302

114.230.887,05328.276,196116.030.043,83026.937,787112.531.643,22229.738,409
Information 
communications 
equipment products

104.05.916,6725.916,024108.56.39,2606.18,53398.95.47,4115.87,491PCs ②

108.33.95,3343.84,926PC peripherals 109.43.810,6253.69,715110.53.65,2913.44,789

126.215.443,43112.834,416128.314.521,24111.816,557124.316.222,19013.817,858Cellular phones ①

108.512.334,81311.932,098110.213.019,01312.317,258106.511.615,79911.514,839Other products

107.33.49,6333.38,974107.93.14,5643.04,230106.83.75,0683.74,744Video games

108.50.82,3500.82,166104.30.81,2340.81,183113.60.81,1150.8982Sporting goods

107.81.31,8921.21,755104.51.72,3151.72,216Toys 105.91.54,2071.53,971

101.10.61,5760.61,559102.30.68200.680299.80.67550.6757Medicine and daily goods

104.899.5281,37499.5268,423104.199.5145,41999.5139,757105.799.5135,95599.4128,665Retail goods sales

97.90.51,4150.51,44596.90.57020.572598.90.57120.6720Other business

104.8100.0282,790100.0269,868104.0100.0146,122100.0140,483105.6100.0136,667100.0129,385Total

118.63.710,4033.38,775127.63.95,7323.24,492109.13.44,6703.34,282(Housing equipment)*

【Kojima】

Net Sales （By Product: 1H, 2H, Full year）
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Note) The details for each product category are excerpts.

*The figures included in each product category are separately aggregated.

2H4Q3Q

(million yen, %)
FY2025/8FY2024/8FY2025/8FY2024/8FY2025/8FY2024/8

YoY
Compo

sition 
ratio

Amount
Compo
sition 
ratio

AmountYoY
Compo

sition 
ratio

Amount
Compo
sition 
ratio

AmountYoY
Compo

sition 
ratio

Amount
Compo
sition 
ratio

Amount

94.212.918,83714.220,00691.812.69,15414.09,97196.513.29,68314.510,034
Audio visual 
products

98.12.53,6752.73,745103.52.51,8072.51,74693.52.51,8672.91,998Cameras

92.15.98,5526.69,28586.85.84,2366.94,87998.05.94,3166.44,406TVｓ ④

98.81.01,4751.11,49397.90.96851.070099.61.17901.1793
Recorders and
video cameras

91.21.21,7041.31,86890.61.18181.390391.71.28851.4965Audios

98.543.663,73846.164,70697.146.633,87349.034,900100.240.729,86443.029,806Home appliances

92.87.310,6618.211,49393.97.75,6288.45,99691.66.95,0327.95,496Refrigerators

97.47.010,2917.510,56596.26.64,7917.04,98198.57.55,4998.15,584Washing machines

99.45.27,5965.47,64596.44.73,4135.03,542101.95.74,1835.94,103Kitchen appliances

103.49.67,0679.96,837
Seasonal home
electronics 100.213.219,24613.719,20398.516.812,17817.412,366

100.911.016,04111.315,90399.814.010,20314.410,224102.87.95,8378.25,678(Air conditioners) ③

97.74.23,0594.43,132105.74.23,0504.22,886Personal care electronics 101.54.26,1104.36,019

116.030.043,83026.937,787111.925.518,50723.216,538119.234.525,32230.721,248
Information 
communications 
equipment products

108.56.39,2606.18,533112.14.93,5934.53,205106.47.75,6677.75,327PCs ②

114.64.12,9933.82,611PC peripherals 110.53.65,2913.44,789105.53.22,2973.12,178

128.314.521,24111.816,557120.012.38,91610.47,432135.116.812,32513.29,125Cellular phones ①

110.213.019,01312.317,258114.814.810,77913.29,389104.611.28,23311.47,869Other products

107.93.14,5643.04,230136.34.33,1093.22,28174.72.01,4552.81,948Video games

104.30.81,2340.81,18398.90.85640.8570109.20.96690.9613Sporting goods

109.51.39771.3892106.11.29151.2862Toys 107.81.31,8921.21,755

102.30.68200.6802101.80.64100.6402102.80.64100.6399Medicine and daily goods

104.199.5145,41999.5139,757102.199.572,31599.570,799106.099.573,10499.568,957Retail goods sales

96.90.57020.572597.80.53510.535996.00.53510.5366Other business

104.0100.0146,122100.0140,483102.1100.072,666100.071,159106.0100.073,455100.069,324Total

127.63.95,7323.24,492123.04.02,9343.42,386132.93.82,7983.02,106(Housing equipment)*

■ In 4Q, sales of air conditioners, which had previously shown strong performance, declined 
year-on-year due to demand being pulled forward, while sales of PCs grew.

【Kojima】

Net Sales （By Product: 3Q, 4Q, 2H）
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（％）

（％） （％）

Changes in the Zero Emission Tokyo Strategy led to strong sales, 
mainly at stores in Tokyo.
The June heatwave pulled forward demand, leading to a slump in July. 
Nevertheless, sales remained strong in August, partly due to the 
expansion of the Zero Emission Tokyo Strategy.

■FY2025

79.7 78.8 
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In May, sales exceeded those of the previous year, boosted by the 
70th anniversary sale. However, 4Q remained sluggish due to the 
reactionary effect of special demand from the Paris Olympics.
* Sales revenue showed a recovery trend compared to the year
before last, reaching 91.7% in the first half and 100.3% 
in the second half.

■FY2025

In December 2023, the revision of the Telecommunications 
Business Act led to a rush of demand, and the reactionary fall in 
demand caused sales to drop after January.

■FY2024

The impact of the re-regulation due to the revision of the same 
Act in December 2024 was minor, and sales continued to be 
strong.
* Sales remained strong compared to the fiscal year before last.

■FY2025

Sales continued to be sluggish due to the ongoing reactionary fall 
from teleworking and other demands.

■FY2024

Tablets: 4Q saw a reactionary decline, following the previous year's 

new product launch.

PCs: Increased rush demand before the end of Windows 10 support  
led to growth in sales of notebook PCs and other products.

■FY2025

* Figures in parentheses exclude sales from 
stores impacted by subsidies in the 
previous fiscal year.

* YoY comparison excludes new stores 
and outlet stores.
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FY2025/8

12.0
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24.0
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26.0

27.0

28.0

29.0

30.0

31.0

32.0

33.0

34.0

Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug

(24/8) Sales of air 
conditioners were 
strong in September

Stores

EC

(24/8) Profit improved

Enhancement of the features of our in-house EC website 

(０.4)P

(0.5)P

(0.3)P

Strengthening of air conditioner sales 

Improvement of the quality of customer service 

Increase in composition of cellular phones and housing 
equipment 

Strengthening of air conditioner sales 

[EC] Enhancement of the features of our in-house EC website 

[Store] Improvement of the quality of customer service 

[Store] Increase in composition of cellular phones and housing equipment 

（％）

（％）

（％）

*Figures for August were 
calculated excluding the impact 
of consumption tax processing at 
mall-type EC sites.

■ Gross profit margin declined due to an increased sales composition of cellular phones 
and other products, which have relatively lower profit margins.

YoY difference
in gross profit margin

YoY difference
in gross profit margin

We implemented the optimization of the product mix on each 
EC site and other measures.

（EC）■FY2024
Full year

We strengthened the sales of high value-added products, 
primarily white goods, by enhancing our customer service and 
expertise.

(Stores)

The enhanced features of our in-house EC website, such as 
improved content and expanded payment options, primarily 
drove strong sales of large white goods.

（ＥＣ）■FY2025
Full year

Sales declined due to an increased sales composition of 
cellular phones and housing equipment, which have relatively 
lower profit margins.

(Stores)

YoY difference
in gross profit margin

Full 
year

2H4Q3Q1H2Q1Q(％)

27.528.028.227.627.026.827.3FY2024

27.227.227.227.027.227.227.2FY2025

(0.3)(0.8)(1.0)(0.6)+0.2+0.4(0.1)Difference

【Kojima】

Gross Profit Margin
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Factors for YoY difference

Personnel expenses increased due to proactive investments in improving employee 
compensation and creating better working environments, as well as a campaign to grant 
employees special incentive of 70 shares through the Employee Shareholding Association, etc.

+91
million yen

+915
million yen

■ Personnel expenses

The Company’s 70th anniversary project rebranding initiative incurred additional expenses 
(celebrity contracts, commercial production, promotions, etc.).

(31)
million yen

+358
million yen

■ Advertising expenses
Promotion expenses
（Including the expenses for exhibited products）

Logistics center expenses declined due to reduced inbound quantities of small and medium-
sized items, and lower installation and delivery fees resulting from fewer deliveries of large 
appliances (TVs, refrigerators).

(145)
million yen

(119)
million yen

■ Logistics expenses (Shipping)

System maintenance expenses increased due to system investments (+85 million yen).
Payment processing fees increased due to growth in EC sales (+94 million yen).

(132)
million yen
＋0 million yen

+380
million yen

＋85 million yen

■ Others
(System maintenance expenses)

(195)
million yen

+1,667
million yen

Total

FY2025/8FY2024/8

(million yen, %)
ResultsForecastResults vs.

Forecast
YoY

% to
sales

% to
sales

% to
sales

99.7102.524.669,50525.069,70025.167,838SG&A expenses

100.4103.79.125,7849.225,6939.224,869Personnel expenses

95.0115.90.61,5700.61,6520.51,354Advertising expenses

102.1106.00.92,5090.92,4570.92,367Promotion expenses

98.798.93.910,9734.011,1184.111,092Logistics expenses 
(Shipping)

99.799.83.29,0193.29,0423.39,037Rent expenses

98.4107.50.71,9700.72,0020.71,832Utilities

105.3100.70.51,5070.51,4300.61,496Depreciation

99.2102.45.716,1705.816,3025.915,790Others

100.0104.30.72,0760.72,0760.71,991(System maintenance 
expenses)

■ In addition to investments in human capital and systems, expenses for rebranding were 
recorded. We proactively invested for future growth.

YoY 
difference

vs.
Forecast

11
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FY25
Results

FY25
Forecast
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From Mar. 2020 （FY2020 2H） ： Stay-at-home demand and teleworking-related demand due to COVID-19

Stay-at-home 
demand due to 
COVID-19

Rush demand before 
consumption tax hike
→Reactionary fall in demand 

17.5
18.7 19.7 20.3 21.2 22.2 23.1 23.4

24.8 25.7

7.8
8.1 8.0 7.6

7.4
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人件費 人件費(売上比)Personnel 
expenses

Personnel expenses
(% to sales)

+5.4 billion yen

7.5

+1.1 (1.5)

(0.09)

+0.24

(0.04)

+0.09

7.3
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100

6.3

+3.5

(0.92)

（0.91）

（0.44）

＋0.14

（0.45） 7.3
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100

FY２5
Results

FY24

+0.96

(0.22)

Factors for increase/decrease Changes in operating profit

（billion yen）

vs. FY24

Other
expenses

Store 
operating 
expenses

Selling 
expenses

Personnel 
expenses

Gross 
profit 
margin

Net
sales

vs. Forecast

Increase in the 
gross profit

+2.63

Increase in SG&A 
expenses

（1.66）

Decrease in SG&A 
expenses

＋0.19

Decline in the 
gross profit

(0.41)

（billion yen, %） Operating 
profit

Operating profit 
margin

Other
expenses

Store 
operating 
expenses

Selling 
expenses

Personnel 
expenses

Gross 
profit 
margin

Net
sales

【Kojima】

Operating Profit
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FY2025
FY2024
Aug. 31

Number of
stores FY2025

Aug. 31
4Q3Q2Q1Q

13913914114014０139All stores

+2＋1＋1－New Open

(2)(2)－Closed

Compositi
on ratio

Full 
year

Number of
stores, %

－139All stores

58.281
Stand-alone 
stores

S
to

re
 f

o
rm

a
t

10.815
Supermarket 
complex

24.534Shopping mall

6.99
Other complex 
stores

Compositi
on ratio

Full 
year

Number of
stores, %

－139All stores

12.91８Hokkaido/Tohoku

R
e

g
io

n

10.815North Kanto
*Includes 1 outlet store

49.669
South Kanto
(Tokyo, etc.)
*Includes 31 stores in Tokyo

10.815Chubu

9.413Kinki/Chugoku

6.59Kyushu/Okinawa

New Open 
Kojima & BicCamera CiiNA CiiNA Tonden Store (Sapporo City, Hokkaido)■ On November 30, 2024

Kojima & BicCamera Kohnan Tanashi Store (Nishitokyo City, Tokyo)■ On April 26, 2025

Closed

Kojima Outlet Sakai Store (Sakai City, Osaka)■ On June 8, 2025

Kojima & BicCamera Atsugi Sakaecho Store (Atsugi City, Kanagawa)■ On July 27, 2025

Renewal opening
Kojima RE.OUTLET Komanyu Store (Utsunomiya City, Tochigi)

*Changed business format from Kojima & BicCamera Komanyu Store
■ On July 19, 2025

Reuse sales floor

In 4Q, introduced in 6 stores including Kojima & BicCamera Kohoku 
Ekimae Store

■ Introduced in 25 stores

Other complex stores

Supermarket complex

Shopping mall

Stand-alone stores

Nationwide

139 stores
As of August 31, 2025

Hokkaido/Tohoku

１8 stores

１5 stores

69 stores

15 stores

１3 stores

9 stores

Chubu

Kinki/Chugoku

Kyushu/Okinawa
North Kanto

South Kanto
(Tokyo, etc.)

【Kojima】

Store Development

13



14

70th anniversary TV 
commercial

From April 2025

(During FY2025/8)

“Demon Slayer” collaboration
Part 1: May-July 2025
Part 2: July-August 2025

Promotion of rebranding

Continuing to implement the plan to 
commemorate the 70th anniversary of the 
company's foundation in FY2026/8
· Also planning sales promotion campaigns 

featuring popular content to capture new 
customers, particularly young people

Establishing a new department: “Sales Support 
Department"
・ Improving customer satisfaction by emphasizing the 

customer's viewpoint
· Further enhancing the education of employees
· Pursuing operational efficiency

(Introducing electronic shelf labels at all stores: 
completion scheduled for FY2026/8 3Q)

Kojima & BicCamera Aeon Mall Sendai Kamisugi Store
Opened on October 8, 2025 (Aoba-ku, Sendai City, Miyagi)

· Opened a store in Sendai's new “Aeon Mall Sendai Kamisugi"
· Expecting to attract customers, particularly families, thanks to its 

convenient downtown location

Improvement of environment to 
facilitate focus on customer service

New stores

【Kojima】

Future Initiatives
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Generation of more revenue from our three 
growth businesses

Promotion of human capital 
management

E-commerce business
・ Enhancing new customer capture via social 

media content distribution
· Expanding payment and same-day delivery 

services
· Integrating stores and e-commerce through 

OMO (Online Merges with Offline) promotion

Corporate customer 
business
・ Expanding network of corporate 

sales locations to capture new 
customers

Housing equipment 
business
· Developing renewable energy 

products and renovation 
personnel

· Strengthening sales of products 
for the water-related renovation

· Starting with sales of air 
conditioners to build 
relationships with customers, 
and developing new businesses 
such as a home visit business

Female supervisor training

Improving work engagement
Renewing the evaluation system for part-time workers (introducing a job 
grade system)
· Introducing new skill checks for each operation

· Improving motivation and retention rates by presenting steps for growth

Expanding level-specific training
· Further expanding training specific to each position, such as store manager 

training and female supervisor training

Promoting health and productivity management with the President as the 
CWO (Chief Wellness Officer)
· Holding events to promote employee health

【Kojima】

Future Initiatives

Number of corporate customer 
business offices

FY2024/8-end: 10 locations
FY2025/8-end: 14 locations

⇒ FY2026/8-end: 17 locations



Full year2H1H
(million yen, %) FY20２6/８FY20２5/８FY20２6/８FY20２5/８FY20２6/８FY20２5/８

YoYForecastResultsYoYForecastResultsYoYForecastResults

104.0294,000282,790103.3151,000146,122104.6143,000136,667Net sales

103.77,6007,325105.54,1003,884101.73,5003,440
Operating 
profit

102.27,9007,732103.94,2004,043100.33,7003,688Ordinary profit

104.14,9004,709108.22,4002,217100.42,5002,491Profit income

+0.127.227.2+0.127.227.1+0.027.227.2Gross profit

%
 to

 s
a
le

s

+0.124.624.6+0.024.524.5+0.124.824.7SG&A
expenses

+0.02.62.6+0.12.72.7(0.1)2.42.5Operating
profit

+0.02.72.7+0.02.82.8(0.1)2.62.7Ordinary
profit

+0.01.71.7+0.11.61.5(0.1)1.71.8Profit income

【Kojima】

Earnings Forecast (FY2026/8)

16
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FY2024/8

Results
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Term Plan]

FY2025/8

Results

FY2026/8

[Medium-

Term Plan]

FY2026/8

Forecast

FY2029/8

[Medium-

Term Plan]

Net sales (left axis) Operating profit (right axis)

315.0
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【Kojima】
Progress with Medium-Term Management Plan

（billion yen） （billion yen）

350.0

300.0
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150.0
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8.0

6.0

4.0

269.8 275.3
282.7 283.0

294.0



Dividend of Surplus (Dividend Increase)

FY2026/8
(Forecast)

FY2025/8
(Scheduled)

FY2024/8FY2023/8FY2022/8FY2021/8FY2020/8FY2019/8

２2２2161414141210Total

Dividends per 
share (yen)

000000001H

02000000Commemorative

２2201614141412102H

1,7001,7001,2311,0801,0791,079931776
Total cash dividends 
(million yen)

34.736.030.83７.７18.717.115.411.7Dividend payout ratio (%)

－－300－－500－300
Number of
shares
(in thousands)

Purchase of 
treasury 
shares －－279－－419－154

Total
acquisition
(million yen)

10
12

14 14 14
16

18

22
2 
2

11.7
15.4 17.1 18.7

37.7
30.8

36.0 
34.7 

-70

-50

-30

-10

10

30

5

10

15

20

25

FY2019/8 FY2020/8 FY2021/8 FY2022/8 FY2023/8 FY2024/8 FY2025/8 FY2026/8

Ordinary dividend (yen) Commemorative dividend (yen)
Dividend increase (yen) Dividend payout ratio (%)

(Forecast)(Scheduled)

“Notice Concerning Dividend of Surplus (Dividend Increase)”
(released on October 9, 2025)

The Company’s basic policy is to distribute 
profits for results that reflect the Company’s 
business performance, taking fully into 
account profitability with regard to its 
shareholders, company performance forecast 
going forward, the strengthening of the 
corporate profit base, etc.

Based on this policy and following a 
comprehensive assessment of its business 
performance, financial conditions, and other 
factors, the Company has determined to 
increase the ordinary dividend by 2 yen per 
share from the dividend forecast announced 
on July 10, 2025, for a total dividend of 22 
yen, comprising an ordinary dividend of 20 
yen and a commemorative dividend of 2 yen.

18

【Kojima】
Dividends and Purchase of Treasury Shares



President and Representative Director

Toru Akiho

（Tokyo Stock Exchange, Prime Market： 3048）
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Net sales
(Operating 

profit)

200.0

400.0

600.0

800.0

1,000.0

1,200.0

0 0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

（billion yen）

FY2024/8
Results

30.2

FY2025/8
Results

FY2026/8
Medium-

Term Plan

40.0

FY2029/8
Medium-

Term Plan

974.4

1,100.0

FY2025/8
Medium-

Term Plan

Consolidated net sales 
(left axis)

Consolidated operating profit 
(right axis)

Group
consolid

ated

922.5
24.3

952.0
26.5

974.4
30.2

980.0
27.0

1,100.0
40.0

FY2026/8
Forecast

1,013.0
30.5

27.0

980.0

30.5

1,013.0

26.5
24.3

952.0922.5

（billion yen）

Progress with Medium-Term Management Plan



1. Financial Results for FY2025/8

3. Important Management Issues

2. Earnings Forecast for FY2026/8
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FY2025/8FY2024/8

(million yen, %)
ForecastResultsResults YoY% to sales% to sales

469,000104.9100.0472,422100.0450,356Net sales

105.624.6
25.7

115,98124.4
25.5

109,798Gross profit
(Gross profit excluding wholesale sales)

103.022.5106,50523.0103,415SG&A expenses

106.68.138,3388.035,963Personnel expenses

104.90.73,3830.73,226Advertising expenses

109.72.813,4122.712,222Logistics expenses

102.90.52,1940.52,131Utilities

99.54.521,1994.721,308Rent expenses

96.21.36,1151.46,359Depreciation

98.54.621,8604.922,202Others

9,500148.52.09,4761.46,383Operating profit

104.71.25,5811.25,330Non-operating income

172.60.14220.1244Non-operating expenses

14,500127.63.114,6362.511,468Ordinary profit

－－－0.0130Extraordinary income

23.00.27200.73,127Extraordinary losses

164.22.913,9151.98,472Profit before income taxes

132.40.73,0850.52,329Total income taxes

10,800176.32.310,8301.46,142Profit income

1. Financial Results for FY2025/8

〈Non-Consolidated〉 Financial Results Highlights



Note) Sales to be included in non-consolidated results: BicCamera’s own website, Amazon and Rakuten Bic (wholesale)

Domestic 
demand 
(Existing 
physical 
stores)

ＥＣ

Corporate 
customers

Inbound

450.3

FY24/8

472.4

FY25/8

+22.0

+1.5

+2.4

＋6.3

＋11.6

+2.0

Other

23

Domestic 
demand 
(Closed 
physical 
stores)

(2.0)

1. Financial Results for FY2025/8

〈Non-Consolidated〉 Net Sales

Change factors in 
non-consolidated net sales (YoY)

（billion yen）



■ YoY change （％）

24

Full year2H1H４Q３Q２Q１Q

104.9103.7106.1104.2103.3108.4103.6All stores

105.3104.2106.5104.5103.9108.6104.1All existing stores

103.2102.2104.2103.4101.0106.0102.2Stores

102.791.1116.891.390.9112.7121.8Tax free

103.3104.6101.9106.1103.1104.798.8Domestic demand

109.0107.3110.7104.5110.3116.3104.8EC

112.6109.3116.0105.3112.2115.0117.5Corporate customers

1. Financial Results for FY2025/8

〈Non-Consolidated〉 Net Sales (By Channel)



6,383 

5,379 

804 

(2,375)

(1,190) (157)

244 
388 9,476 

24/8 増収 粗利益率 人件費 物流費 広告宣伝費 減価償却費 その他 25/8

〈Non-Consolidated〉 Operating Profit

1. Financial Results for FY2025/8

Increase in
gross profit

6.1 billion yen

Increase in SG&A expenses
3.0 billion yen

Increase in
operating profit
3.0 billion yen

（million yen）

FY2025/8OthersDepreciation
Advertising 
expenses

Logistics 
expenses

Personnel
expenses

Gross profit
margin

Sales
increase

FY2024/8

25



ＴＤmobile
Ranet

(Non-consolidated)
(million yen, %)

FY2025/8FY2024/8FY2025/8FY2024/8

YoY% to salesAmount% to salesAmountYoY% to salesAmount% to salesAmount

113.3100.080,506100.071,077115.7100.0134,717100.0116,477Net sales

126.223.118,62120.814,755116.019.426,11619.322,505Gross profit

127.319.916,05517.712,607112.714.018,79314.316,670SG&A expenses

119.53.22,5663.02,147125.55.47,3235.05,835Operating profit

218.30.21430.165242.50.22810.1116Non-operating income

146.30.21970.213599.50.11790.2180Non-operating expenses

120.93.12,5112.92,077128.75.57,4245.05,770Ordinary profit

37.40.010.021.00.000.07Extraordinary income

307.40.1940.030100.10.11330.1133Extraordinary losses

118.03.02,4182.92,050129.25.47,2914.85,645Profit before income taxes

66.71.81,4433.02,162130.13.75,0453.33,879Profit income

Note) Internal transactions are not included in the sales performance of each company. 26

1. Financial Results for FY2025/8

Financial Results of Subsidiaries (1)



Sofmap
(Non-consolidated)

Nippon BS Broadcasting
(Non-consolidated) TSE Standard: 9414

(million yen, %)
FY2025/8FY2024/8FY2025/8FY2024/8

YoY% to salesAmount% to salesAmountYoY% to salesAmount% to salesAmount

99.1100.042,664100.043,03997.2100.011,039100.011,357Net sales

92.024.310,36426.211,26899.248.15,31147.15,354Gross profit

96.523.710,09124.310,453100.830.13,32229.03,296SG&A expenses

33.50.62721.981596.618.01,98818.12,057Operating profit

97.20.62480.6255344.20.5550.116Non-operating income

178.90.2720.140154.10.000.00Non-operating expenses

43.61.14492.41,03098.618.52,04318.32,073Ordinary profit

－－－ー－－－－ー－Extraordinary income

66.30.020.03－－－－－Extraordinary losses

43.51.04462.41,02798.618.52,04318.32,073Profit before income taxes

45.50.83581.878898.712.81,41312.61,432Profit income

Note) Internal transactions are not included in the sales performance of each company. 27

1. Financial Results for FY2025/8

Financial Results of Subsidiaries (2)
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FY2025/8FY2024/8
(million yen, %)

ForecastResultsResults YoY% to sales% to sales

968,000105.6100.0974,483100.0922,572Net sales

106.926.7260,51126.4243,646Gross profit

105.023.6230,23623.8219,257SG&A expenses

106.510.198,03810.092,028Personnel expenses

112.10.76,7000.65,977Advertising expenses

106.01.716,9101.715,949Logistics expenses (Shipping)

105.80.55,0430.54,769Utilities

100.93.938,0564.137,710Rent expenses

97.21.09,6831.19,959Depreciation

105.65.755,8025.752,863Others

31,000124.13.130,2742.624,388Operating profit

82.70.32,4820.33,002Non-operating income

115.50.18270.1716Non-operating expenses

32,000119.73.331,9292.926,674Ordinary profit

0.90.050.1560Extraordinary income

52.00.22,0720.43,985Extraordinary losses

128.43.129,8622.523,249Profit before income taxes

140.41.09,4640.76,739Total income taxes

112.30.32,9200.32,601
Profit attributable to non-controlling 
interests

17,000125.71.817,4761.513,908Profit attributable to owners of parent

1. Financial Results for FY2025/8

〈Consolidated〉 Financial Results Highlights



24,388 

3,093 

966 

1,906 

(79)
30,274 

24/8期 単体 コジマ ラネット+TDM その他連結子会社(ライフを除く) 25/8期

23,000 

24,000 

25,000 

26,000 

27,000 

28,000 

29,000 

30,000 

31,000 

Factors of Changes in Operating Profit (YoY)

25/8期その他
連結子会社

ラネット + 
TDモバイル

コジマ単体24/8期
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1. Financial Results for FY2025/8

〈Consolidated〉 Operating Profit

(million yen)

FY2025/8OtherRanet＋
TDmobile

KojimaNon-
consolidated

FY2024/8

Note) The figure for “Other” reflects the disappearance of the operating losses incurred by Bic Life Solution's water home delivery 
business, following the withdrawal from this business in the previous fiscal year.



Increase / 
Decrease

As of
Aug 31, 2025

As of
Aug 31, 2024

(million yen)

14,690278,158263,467Total current assets

(2,111)69,28471,396Cash and deposits

5,698115,180109,481Merchandise and finished goods

(895)79,13680,031Total property, plant and equipment

(478)38,87539,354Total intangible assets

96796,36195,394Total investments and other assets

(406)214,373214,780Total non-current assets

14,283492,531478,248Total assets

417213,426213,009Total current liabilities

(5,505)72,93878,444Interest bearing debt

(4,721)67,33772,059Total non-current liabilities

(2,567)23,27225,839Interest bearing debt

(4,304)280,764285,068Total liabilities

18,587211,767193,179Total net assets

14,283492,531478,248Total liabilities and net assets

(8,073)96,210104,284Total interest-bearing debt

16,029168,309152,280Equity

30

■ Inventory turnover
FY2024/8: 8.6 times/year
FY2025/8: 8.7 times/year
YoY change:
+0.1p improvement

■ Interest-bearing debt
8.0 billion yen decrease

■ Equity ratio
FY2024/8: 31.8%
FY2025/8: 34.2%
YoY change: +2.4p

■ Equity: 16.0 billion yen 
increase

Profit: +17.4 billion yen
Other comprehensive income: 
+5.6 billion yen
Payment of dividends:
-7.1 billion yen
· FY2024/8 year-end:

24 yen/share
· FY2025/8 interim:

18 yen/share

■ D/E ratio
FY2024/8: 0.7 times
FY2025/8: 0.6 times
YoY change: -0.1p

1. Financial Results for FY2025/8

〈Consolidated〉 Balance Sheet



FY2025/8FY2024/8(million yen)

・Profit before income taxes
FY2025/8: 29,862 *FY2024/8: 23,249

・Decrease in trade payables (7,573)
FY2025/8: 2,212 *FY2024/8: 9,786

・Increase in income taxes paid (4,810)
FY2025/8: (8,733) *FY2024/8: (3,923)

25,35541,994
Cash flows from 

operating activities

・Purchase of non-current assets 
(tangible/intangible)
FY2025/8: (10,201) *FY2024/8: (7,000)

・Net increase in time deposits
2025/8: (3,300) *FY2024/8: (8,000)

(14,772)(30,073)
Cash flows from 

investing activities

・Decrease in borrowings
FY2025/8: (7,706) *FY2024/8: (18,789)

・Payment of dividends
FY2025/8: (7,178) *FY2024/8: (3,248)

(15,994)(23,659)
Cash flows from 

financing activities

57,98463,396
Cash and cash 

equivalents at end of 
period

31

1. Financial Results for FY2025/8

〈Consolidated〉 Cash Flow Statement



FY2025/8FY2024/8

(million yen, %)
YoY

Composition 
ratioResults

Composition 
ratioResults

KojimaBicCamera

YoYResultsYoYResults

99.912.297.138,943101.775,694118,92312.9119,093Audio visual products

101.23.3100.97,005101.425,20532,6163.532,228Cameras

97.93.697.218,02499.116,34835,1373.935,909TVs

93.51.090.63,43095.85,8929,4211.110,072Audios

101.126.8100.5120,564101.8137,537260,75327.9257,811Home appliances

98.03.896.120,033100.716,75837,3214.138,068Refrigerators

100.04.2100.220,22499.419,87540,6684.440,668Washing machines

101.73.498.815,732104.517,38133,3323.632,791Kitchen appliances

103.25.8102.931,749103.623,82956,3145.954,575Seasonal home electronics

100.65.0102.012,543100.335,30948,1455.247,879Personal care electronics

110.837.2114.287,053109.6150,038362,51235.5327,133
Information communications 
equipment products

103.56.1104.016,672103.239,02059,3296.257,317PCs

112.53.1109.410,625111.416,13329,8042.926,481PC peripherals

114.222.2126.243,431115.764,557216,46420.6189,502Cellular phones

106.922.5108.534,813104.9109,151219,78822.3205,656Other products

98.04.2107.39,63398.727,04640,7274.541,576Video games

104.21.6100.6538104.414,80115,3701.614,754Watches

106.53.4－－－－33,3483.431,322Used PCs, used smartphones

101.61.1108.52,350100.08,62410,9781.210,810Sporting goods

104.21.8105.94,207104.612,51217,5591.816,854Toys

99.80.5－－99.64,7035,0050.65,013Glasses and contact lenses

109.30.9－－－－8,4360.87,718Liquors and soft drinks

117.71.8101.11,576119.616,07617,6641.615,013Medicine and daily goods

105.798.7104.8281,374104.9472,422961,97898.6909,694Retail goods sales

97.11.1－－－－10,9711.211,296BS digital broadcasting business

97.00.297.91,415－－1,5330.21,581Other business

105.6100.0104.8282,790104.9472,422974,483100.0922,572Total
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1. Financial Results for FY2025/8

〈Consolidated〉 Sales by Product Line

Note) The figures in the breakdown (BicCamera, Kojima) may differ from the consolidated figures in some categories due to differences in aggregation methods.

Note) The details for each product category are excerpts.



33Note） Wholesale sales are not included in POS-based results of BicCamera stores (all stores). 
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90

95

100

105

110

115

120

Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep

BicCamera (all stores) BicCamera（taxable）

Kojima (all stores)

2023 20252024

Zero Emission Tokyo Strategy (until March 2027)
Hyugaーnada 
earthquake

Unseasonable 
weather

Until April 2023: COVID-19 = Class 2 disease 
(May 2023: Downgraded to Class 5)

Flat-amount 
tax cut

(June 2024)

BicCamera: 103.3％ Kojima: 105.3%

BicCamera: 105.4％ Kojima: 105.9% BicCamera: 101.4％ Kojima: 104.7%

Full year

Quarterly 
period

Half year

BicCamera: 103.7％
Kojima: 104.2%

BicCamera: 106.9％
Kojima: 107.3%

BicCamera: 100.4％
Kojima: 106.8%

BicCamera: 102.3％
Kojima: 102.8%

1. Financial Results for FY2025/8

Monthly Sales (YoY, POS base)



1. Financial Results for FY2025/8

3. Important Management Issues

2. Earnings Forecast for FY2026/8



Full year2H1H

(million yen, %) FY2026/8FY2025/8FY2026/8FY2025/8FY2026/8FY2025/8

YoYForecastResultsYoYForecastResultsYoYForecastResults

101.8481,000472,422101.2242,500239,720102.5238,500232,701Net sales

105.510,0009,476103.75,8005,595108.24,2003,881Operating profit

97.714,30014,636100.86,1606,11095.58,1408,525Ordinary profit

102.511,10010,83082.93,1503,799113.17,9507,031Profit income

25.324.625.825.024.724.1Gross profit

%
 to

 s
a
le

s

26.425.727.026.225.925.2

23.222.523.422.723.022.4SG&A expenses

2.12.02.42.31.81.7Operating profit

3.03.12.52.53.43.7Ordinary profit

2.32.31.31.63.33.0Profit income
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2. Earnings Forecast for FY2026/8

〈Non-Consolidated〉 Earnings Forecast

Gross profit excluding 
wholesale sales



472.4

FY25/8

481.0

FY26/8

+8.5

Domestic 
demand 
(Existing 
physical 
stores)

Corporate 
customers

Inbound

Note) Sales to be included in non-consolidated results: BicCamera’s own website, JRE MALL and Rakuten Bic (wholesale)

EC

+1.4

+1.9

＋6.4

(1.1)

Other

(0.2)

36

＋0.1

Domestic 
demand 
(Closed 
physical 
stores)

(Forecast)

2. Earnings Forecast for FY2026/8

〈Non-Consolidated〉 Net Sales Forecast

Change factors in 
non-consolidated net sales (YoY)

（billion yen）



Increase in
gross profit

5.5 billion yen

Increase in SG&A expenses
5.0 billion yen

Increase in
operating profit
0.5 billion yen

9,476 

2,105 

3,417 

(2,240)

(927)

(637)

(1,194)
10,000 

25/8 増収 粗利益率 人件費 物流費 地代家賃 その他 26/8

8,000

9,000

10,000

11,000

12,000

13,000

14,000

15,000

（million yen）

37
（予想）

2. Earnings Forecast for FY2026/8

〈Non-Consolidated〉 Operating Profit Forecast

FY2026/8
(Forecast)

Others
Rent

expenses
Logistics 
expenses

Personnel
expenses

Gross profit
margin

Sales
increase

FY2025/8



Nippon BS Broadcasting
(Non-consolidated)

Sofmap
(Non-consolidated)

Ranet*

(million yen, %)
FY2026/8FY2025/8FY2026/8FY2025/8FY2026/8FY2025/8

YoYForecastResultsYoYForecastResultsYoYForecastResults

106.911,80011,039107.645,90542,664100.7216,756215,224Net sales

90.51,8001,988275.375127289.28,8229,889Operating profit

92.31,8862,043211.595044988.68,8059,936Ordinary profit

15.318.01.60.64.14.6Gross profit

%
 to

 s
a
le

s 16.018.52.11.14.14.6Ordinary profit

38
Note) TDmobile was merged into Ranet on September 1, 2025.

Ranet's results for the year ended August 2025 are the combined results for Ranet and TDmobile.

2. Earnings Forecast for FY2026/8

Earnings Forecasts for Subsidiaries



Full year2H1H
(million yen, %) FY2026/8FY2025/8FY2026/8FY2025/8FY2026/8FY2025/8

YoYForecastResultsYoYForecastResultsYoYForecastResults

104.01,013,000974,483104.1515,500494,981103.8497,500479,502Net sales

100.730,50030,274104.616,06015,35996.814,44014,915Operating profit

98.731,50031,929103.116,60016,09494.114,90015,834Ordinary profit

100.117,50017,47693.27,8908,469106.79,6109,006
Profit 
attributable to 
owners of parent

26.826.727.027.026.726.4Gross profit

%
 to

 s
a
le

s

23.823.623.823.923.823.3SG&A expenses

3.03.13.13.12.93.1Operating profit

3.13.33.23.33.03.3Ordinary profit

1.71.81.51.71.91.9
Profit 
attributable to 
owners of parent
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2. Earnings Forecast for FY2026/8

〈Consolidated〉 Earnings Forecasts



30,274 

524 

275 

(1,067)

494 30,500 

25/8期 単体 コジマ ラネット+TDM その他連結子会社(ライフを除く) 26/8期

29,000

29,500

30,000

30,500

31,000

31,500

Factors of Changes in Operating Profit (YoY)
（million yen）

26/8期その他
連結子会社

ラネット + 
TDモバイル

コジマ単体25/8期

（予想）

40

2. Earnings Forecast for FY2026/8

〈Consolidated〉 Operating Profit Forecast (1) - By Company

FY2026/8
(Forecast)

OtherRanet＋
TDmobile

KojimaNon-
consolidated

FY2025/8



Increase in
gross profit

11.2 billion yen

Increase in SG&A expenses
11.0 billion yen

Increase in
operating profit
0.2 billion yen

30,274 

10,296 
1,002 

(6,480)

(1,253)
(652)

(2,687)
30,500 

25/8 増収 粗利益率 人件費 物流費 地代家賃 その他 26/8

25,000

27,000

29,000

31,000

33,000

35,000

37,000

39,000

41,000

43,000

45,000

（million yen）

41
（予想）

2. Earnings Forecast for FY2026/8

〈Consolidated〉 Operating Profit Forecast (2) - By Component

FY2026/8
(Forecast)

Others
Rent

expenses
Logistics 
expenses

Personnel
expenses

Gross profit
margin

Sales
increase

FY2025/8



FY2021/8 FY2022/8 FY2023/8 FY2024/8 FY2025/8 FY2026/8

Capital Expenditure Depreciation

(Project)

（billion yen）

FY2026/8 （Project）FY2025/8

14.7 billion yen12.2 billion yenCapital Expenditure

・ IT (Core, EC, improving efficiency)
・ Stores (new stores and existing stores)

・ IT (Core, EC, improving efficiency)
・ Stores (new stores and existing stores)Main purposes

10.1 billion yen10.3 billion yenDepreciation

Implementation of carefully selected investments

(C/F basis）

42

2. Earnings Forecast for FY2026/8

〈Consolidated〉 Capital Expenditure / Depreciation



FY2026
(Forecast)

FY2025
(Plan)

FY2024FY2023FY2022FY2021

414133151515Total

Dividends per 
Share (yen) 201895551H

2123241010102H

ー7,0195,6492,5672,5802,639Total cash dividends
(million yen)

40.140.240.687.445.230.1Payout ratio (%)

ー4.43.91.91.91.9
Ratio of dividends to 
net assets (%)
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2. Earnings Forecast for FY2026/8

Dividend policy
The Company considers shareholder returns as one of the most important management issues and its basic policy 
is to distribute profits appropriately according to earnings results.
Under the basic policy, we will work to achieve a consolidated dividend payout ratio of 40%.

Return to Shareholders



1. Financial Results for FY2025/8

3. Important Management Issues

2. Earnings Forecast for FY2026/8



300

350

400

450

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

22/8 23/8 24/8 25/8 26/8

Non-consolidated operating profit margin 
and personnel expenses

Personnel expenses (right axis)

Operating profit margin (left axis)

Promoting “One Hundred Plan" management ⇒ one-person store approach

Products aligned with 
seasons and trends

Lifestyle suggestions

Sales floors that make it easy for 
customers to choose and 

purchase goods

Increasing employee motivation

ResultResult

InitiativesInitiatives

45

(billion yen)

17/8 18/8 19/8 20/8 21/8 22/8 23/8 24/8 25/8
0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

Percentage wage increases

Note) Wage increases were implemented in November in FY2025/8 and in April in other years.

Raising wages for nine consecutive years
Expanding the evaluation system
Building a comfortable working environment 

Autonomous behavior by each 
person on the frontline 

Realization of sales floors that meet the diverse 
needs of customers

Delegating authority, e.g., for ordering
Creating an environment conducive to 
taking on challenges

(Forecast)

3. Important Management Issues

Promotion of Human Capital Management (1)

45.0

40.0

35.0

35.030.0
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Eruboshi Certification (third level)

Recognized for efforts to promote women's 
participation and advancement in the 
workplace
・Criteria met for ratio of women in personnel hired and 
ratio of female employees in managerial roles

■ Customer Delight Grand Prize 2024 award ceremony at Chinzanso in Tokyo

White 500
Sports Yell Company 
(Bronze)

Platinum Kurumin

Recognized for efforts to 
promote health through sport
・Awarded “Bronze Certification" for 
achieving certification five times

24/8 25/8

４３

４５

Supporting the growth of human resources and 
increasing motivation

・Improved to 45%*, a two-point increase from the previous year

Improvement of work engagement

External evaluationExternal evaluation

Recognized for promoting health and 
building a comfortable working environment
・Certified for sixth time and for three consecutive 
years

Recognized for efforts to 
support childrearing and 
balance between working and 
the parenting
・Certified continuously since 2018

ResultResult

* Percentage of employees with a standardized score of more than 50 for work motivation, etc. 
/ FiNC Wellness Survey as a whole

Vitality

Enthusi
asm

Pride

Passion

3. Important Management Issues

Promotion of Human Capital Management (2)



58.0 58.9 63.2 64.8

86.0

25/8

(Medium-Term

Plan)

25/8

(Results)

26/8

(Medium-Term

Plan)

26/8

(Forecast)

29/8

(Medium-Term

Plan)

Non-consolidated
e-commerce net sales (billion yen)

*As of August 31, 2025

Introduction of free shipping

E-commerce site revamp

Expanding business by making the site more 
convenient to use
・Increasing numbers of repeat customers through 
purchase subscriptions

·Improving reliability by strengthening the site 
infrastructure

47

Increasing numbers of new and repeat customers
・New customers increased 54% from the previous fiscal year
·Average purchase frequency for all customers increased by 0.23 times from the previous 
fiscal year (number of customers increased 40% from the previous fiscal year)

24/8 25/8

Number of new customers

Expanding product lineup and product 
information
・Aiming for approximate doubling compared to August 
2023

·Accelerating the expansion of product groups by 
strengthening external cooperation

3.32

4.37

23/8 25/8 27/8

(Plan)

Number of postings (million SKU)

Strengthening our own delivery network and 
raising the level of service
·Expanding same-day delivery to cover all 23 special wards 
of Tokyo and some other parts of Tokyo Metropolis

·The 2024 Customer Delight Grand Prize featured
a new award category for delivery drivers

Last mile

Note) Rakuten Bic (wholesale) is excluded.

Initiatives in Growth Areas (1) - E-Commerce Business

3. Important Management Issues



17.1 20.0

3.3
3.84.9
4.94.9
5.27.4
5.9

11.7 6.2

6.3
7.0

9.1 10.3

11.1 11.1

9.3 11.2

14.9 14.4

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

24/8

Full year

25/8

Full year

Personal care

Medicine and 

cosmetics
Cameras

Watches

Audios

Video games

Cellular 

phones
Kitchen 

appliances
PCs

Liquors and 

soft drinks
Other

18.0 20.91.6 1.7

1.7
1.8

1.4
2.5

2.7
3.64.9

4.53.5
4.8

24.2
21.7

42.0 38.5

24/8

Full year

25/8

Full year

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

China

Taiwan

USA

South Korea

Philippines

Turkey

Thailand

Singapore

Other

Record high net sales in the fiscal year ended August 2025

Tax-free sales (non-consolidated)

0

50

100

150

1Ｑ 2Ｑ 3Ｑ 4Ｑ
24/8 26/825/8 24/8 26/825/8 24/8 26/825/8 24/8 26/825/8

Composition by nationality Composition by products sold
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(Forecast)

3. Important Management Issues

Initiatives in Growth Areas (2) - Inbound Business

(billion yen)

15.0

10.0

5.0

(Forecast) (Forecast) (Forecast)



Covering the entire purchasing cycle by strengthening the buyback and 
reuse businesses, and aiming to be the number-one company for digital 
appliance sales and service

Vision of the BicCamera Group’s
Medium-Term Management Plan

Collection and
recycling of
unwanted

items

Development
and purchase

of products and
services

Store 
operation

and customer
attraction

Sales Delivery,
installation, 

and
construction

Buyback 
and

reuse

Leveraging Group assets to provide a one-stop service from initial purchase and support 
to buyback

Note) Reproduced from the Group Medium-Term Management Plan (announced October 18, 2024)

Promoted “buybacks" in FY2025/8

(1) Increase number of Raku-uru members (2) Improve appraisal quality and capacity

Number of Raku-uru members

24/8 25/8 26/8
(Plan)

・ Improve appraisal skills
・ Assign appropriate staff

Differentiation 
from other 
companies

Example of the smartphone purchasing cycle

(3) Increase number of bought-back items

Number of bought-back items

24/8 25/8

Buyback

・ Buyback at high 
price

・ Trade-in

Purchase
・ New contract
・ Model change

Support
・ Initial set-up
・ Data transfer
・ Data deletion

49

3. Important Management Issues

Medium-Term Management Plan Initiatives

26/8
(Plan)

Establishment of the

foundation of the circular

economy business model

Feedback from
our customers
and employees

Repair 
and

support



This document mentions future prospects on our business operations and

industry trends based on our current plans, estimates, possibilities or

expectations.

Expressions of these future prospects are associated with various risks and

uncertainties. Already known or unknown risks, uncertainties and other

factors may cause different outcomes from the matters included in the

expressions for future prospects. We cannot promise that our expressions and

expectations for future prospects will be correct, and outcomes may be

substantially different from the future prospects.

Expressions relating to future prospects in this document were made as of

October 21 2025 based on the information available as of October 21 2025,

and expressions for future prospects are not to be updated or changed to

reflect future incidents and situations.

October 21, 2025

Bic Camera Inc.
Kojima Co., Ltd.


